
Nos. 02-56256 & 02-56390

Decided April 12, 2007
by Circuit Judge Fisher, Circuit Judge Bybee, and District Judge Mahan

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

ALEXIS HOLYWEEK SAREI, PAUL E. NERAU, THOMAS TAMUASI, PHILLIP MIRIORI, GREGORY KOPA, METHODIUS NESIKO, ALOYSIUS MOSES, RAPHEAL NINIKU, GARBIEL TAREASI, LINUS TAKINU, LEO WUIS, MICHAEL AKOPE, BENEDICT PISI, THOMAS KOBUKO, JOHN TAMUASI, NORMAN MOUVO, JOHN OSANI, BEN KORUS, NAMIRA KAWONA, JOANNE BOSCO, JOHN PIGOLO and MAGDALENE PIGOLO, individually and on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs-Appellants-Cross-Appellees,

vs.

RIO TINTO, plc and RIO TINTO LIMITED,

Defendants-Appellees-Cross-Appellants.

On Appeal From the Judgment of the United States District Court
For the Central District of California
The Honorable Margaret M. Morrow
District Court No. 00-11695-MMM MANx

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* EARTHRIGHTS INTERNATIONAL IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL
SUBMITTED WITH THE CONSENT OF ALL PARTIES**

MARCO B.SIMONS
RICHARD L. HERZ
EARTHRIGHTS INTERNATIONAL
1612 K Street NW, Suite 401
Washington, DC 20006
Tel: 202-466-5188
Counsel for *amicus curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE ADDRESSED BY <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. Under Uniform Federal Law Standards, Alien Tort Statute Claims May Be Founded on Agency, Joint Venture, and Conspiracy Liability.	3
A. Uniform federal law, informed by international law, governs agency, joint venture, and conspiracy liability in Alien Tort Statute cases	4
1. Following <i>Sosa</i> , federal common law provides the rules of liability in Alien Tort Statute cases	4
2. Under the standard test, uniform federal law provides the rules of decision in Alien Tort Statute cases	7
3. In Alien Tort Statute cases, the applicable liability rules incorporate established federal doctrines, informed by traditional common law rules and international law	11
B. General principles of agency applicable in Alien Tort Statute cases allow principals, including corporations, to be held liable for the acts of their agents	13
C. Joint venturers are liable for the torts of their co-venturers in Alien Tort Statute cases	16
D. Federal and international law recognize conspiracy liability, allowing co-conspirators to be held liable under the Alien Tort Statute	19

II. Any Exhaustion Requirement in Alien Tort Statute Cases Should
Parallel the Minimal Exhaustion Requirements of the Torture Victim
Protection Act 21

CONCLUSION 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Abebe-Jira v. Negewo</i> , 72 F.3d 844 (11th Cir. 1996)	5, 11
<i>Abiola v. Abubakar</i> , 267 F. Supp. 2d 907 (N.D. Ill. 2003)	21
<i>American Bell, Inc. v. Federation of Telephone Workers</i> , 736 F.2d 879 (3d. Cir. 1984)	10 n.4
<i>Beck v. Prupis</i> , 529 U.S. 494 (2000)	19
<i>Burlington Industries, Inc., v. Ellerth</i> , 524 U.S. 742 (1998)	9, 11–13
<i>Cabello Barrueto v. Fernandez Larios</i> , 291 F. Supp. 2d 1360 (S.D. Fla. 2003)	23–24
<i>Cabello v. Fernandez-Larios</i> , 402 F.3d 1148 (11th Cir. 2005)	20
<i>Cantrell v. Forest City Publishing Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 245 (1974)	14
<i>Collett v. Socialist Peoples’ Libyan Arab Jamahiriya</i> , 362 F. Supp. 2d 230 (D.D.C. 2005)	24
<i>Davidson v. Enstar Corp.</i> , 848 F.2d 574 (5th Cir. 1988)	9, 17
<i>Doe v. Islamic Salvation Front</i> , 257 F. Supp. 2d 115 (D.D.C. 2003)	5
<i>Doe v. Qi</i> , 349 F. Supp. 2d 1258 (N.D. Cal. 2004)	25–26

<i>Doe v. Saravia</i> , 348 F. Supp. 2d 1112 (E.D. Cal. 2004)	21
<i>Doe v. Unocal Corp.</i> , 395 F.3d 932 (9th Cir. 2002)	6 n.2, 18 & n.7, 19
<i>Doe v. Unocal Corp.</i> , 110 F. Supp. 2d 1294 (C.D. Cal. 2001)	6 n.3
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Kavlin</i> , 978 F. Supp. 1078 (S.D. Fla. 1997)	5, 20
<i>Enahoro v. Abubakar</i> , 408 F.3d 877 (7th Cir. 2005)	23
<i>Estate of Rodriquez v. Drummond Co.</i> , 256 F. Supp. 2d 1250 (N.D. Ala. 2003)	24, 26
<i>Filartiga v. Peña-Irala</i> , 577 F. Supp. 860 (S.D.N.Y. 1984)	11
<i>Flores v. Southern Peru Copper Corp.</i> , 414 F.3d 233 (2d Cir. 2003)	12, 14
<i>Forti v Suarez-Mason</i> , 672 F. Supp. 1531 (N.D. Cal. 1987)	11
<i>Hamid v. Price Waterhouse</i> , 51 F.3d 1411 (9th Cir. 1994)	10
<i>Hilao v. Estate of Marcos</i> , 103 F.3d 767 (9th Cir. 1996)	19, 22
<i>Idylwoods Associates v. Mader Capital, Inc.</i> , 915 F. Supp. 1290 (W.D.N.Y. 1996)	10 n.4
<i>IIT v. Vencap, Ltd.</i> , 519 F.2d 1001 (2d Cir. 1975)	10

<i>Intergen N.V. v. Grina</i> , 344 F.3d 134 (1st Cir. 2003)	10 n.4
<i>Jama v. INS</i> , 267 F.Supp.2d 907 (D.N.J. 1998)	21
<i>Jean v. Dorelien</i> , 431 F.3d 776 (11th Cir. 2005)	21, 23
<i>Kadic v. Karadzic</i> , 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995)	3 n.1, 21
<i>Mardan Corp. v. C.G.C. Music</i> , 804 F.2d 1454 (9th Cir. 1986)	7
<i>Mayes v. Moore</i> , 419 F. Supp. 2d 775 (M.D.N.C. 2006)	10 n.4
<i>Mehinovic v. Vuckovic</i> , 198 F. Supp. 2d 1322 (N.D. Ga. 2002)	24
<i>Meyer v. Holley</i> , 537 U.S. 280 (2003)	9, 14
<i>Moriarty v. Glueckert Funeral Home</i> , 155 F.3d 859 (7th Cir. 1998)	10 n.4
<i>Mujica v. Occidental Petroleum Corp.</i> , 381 F. Supp. 2d 1134 (C.D. Cal. 2005)	25
<i>Norfolk Southern Railway v. Consol. Freightways Corp.</i> , 443 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 2006)	8
<i>Pine Products Corp. v. United States</i> , 945 F.2d 1555 (Fed. Cir. 1991)	16
<i>Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy, Inc.</i> , 244 F. Supp. 2d 289 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	25

<i>Sarei v. Rio Tinto PLC</i> , 487 F.3d 1193 (9th Cir. 2007)	5, 22, 24
<i>Sarei v. Rio Tinto plc</i> , 221 F. Supp. 2d 1116 (C.D. Cal. 2002)	3, 6, 26 n.9
<i>Sasportes v. M/V Sol de Copacabana</i> , 581 F.2d 1204 (5th Cir. 1978)	17
<i>Sinaltrainal v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 256 F. Supp. 2d 1345 (S.D. Fla. 2003)	23
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Taylor v. Peoples Natural Gas Co.</i> , 49 F.3d 982 (3d Cir. 1995)	9 n.3
<i>In re Terrorist Attacks on September 11, 2001</i> , 392 F. Supp. 2d 539 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	20
<i>Thomas v. Peacock</i> , 39 F.3d 493 (4th Cir. 1994)	9
<i>United States v. Burlington Northern & Santa Fe Railway</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2007 U.S. App. LEXIS 21079 (9th Cir. Sept. 7, 2007)	9, 12
<i>United States ex rel. Durcholz v. FKW, Inc.</i> , 189 F.3d 542 (7th Cir. 1999))	19 n.8
<i>United States v. Kimbell Foods, Inc.</i> , 440 U.S. 715 (1979))	7
<i>United States v. St. Luke’s Subacute Hosp. & Nursing Centre, Inc.</i> , 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25380 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 16, 2004)	19 n.8
<i>United States v. USX Corp.</i> , 68 F.3d 811 (3d Cir. 1995)	16

<i>Wagner v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 172 F. Supp. 2d 128 (D.D.C. 2001)	8
<i>Wiwa v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3293 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 28, 2002)	24, 26
<i>Xuncax v. Gramajo</i> , 886 F. Supp. 162 (D. Mass. 1995)	5, 26

Federal statutes

Alien Tort Statute, 28 U.S.C. § 1350	2
Torture Victim Protection Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1350 note	3
42 U.S.C. § 1983	6 & n.3

Legislative history

S. Rep. No. 102-249, 1991 WL 258662	22–24
---	-------

Foreign cases

<i>Aronovitch & Leipsic Ltd. v. Berney</i> , 141 A.C.W.S. (3d) 412, 2005 A.C.W.S.J. 11438 (Man. Q.B. 2005)	17
<i>Bohjaraj A/L Kasinathan v. Nagarajan A/L Verappan & Annor</i> , [2001] 6 M.L.J. 497 (H.Ct. Temerloh) (Malaysia)	15 n.5
<i>British Columbia Ferry Corp. v. Invicta Security Service Corp.</i> , No. CA023277, 84 A.C.W.S. (3d) 195 (B.C. Ct. App. Nov. 11, 1998) ...	14
<i>Carrington v. Attorney General</i> , [1972] N.Z.L.R. 1106 (Auk. S. Ct.)	15 n.5
<i>Chairman, Railway Board v. Das</i> , [2000] 2 L.R.I. 273 (India)	14–15

<i>Johnson & Johnson (Ireland) Ltd. v. CP Security Ltd.</i> , [1986] I.R. 362 (H.Ct.) (Ireland)	15 n.5
<i>Lister v. Hesley Hall, Ltd.</i> , [2002] 1 A.C. 215 (H.L.) (U.K.)	14
<i>NK v. Minister of Safety & Security</i> , 2005 (9) B.C.L.R. 835 (CC) (South Africa)	15 n.5
<i>On v. Attorney General</i> , [1987] H.K.L.R. 331 (C.A.) (Hong Kong)	15 n.5
<i>Schipp v. Cameron</i> , 1998 NSW LEXIS 1862 (N.S.W. Sup. Ct., Equity Div., 1998)	17
<i>Talbot Underwriting Ltd. v. Murray</i> , [2005] E.W.H.C. 2359 (Comm.) (Q.B.)	17

International treaties

Agreement for the Prosecution and Punishment of Major War Criminals of the European Axis, and Establishing the Charter of the International Military Tribunal, 82 U.N.T.S. 279	20
Rome Statute of the International Criminal Court, July 17, 1998, 37 I.L.M. 999	21

International cases

<i>Prosecutor v. Tadic</i> , No. IT-94-1-A, Appeal Judgment (ICTY Appeals Chamber July 15, 1999)	21
<i>Prosecutor v. Vasiljevic</i> , No. IT-98-32, Appeal Judgment (ICTY Appeals Chamber Feb. 25, 2004)	21

United Nations documents

Sub-Commission on Prevention of Discrimination and Protection of Minorities, Res. 1 (XXIV), U.N. Doc. E/CN.4/1070 (1971)	24–25
---	-------

Foreign statutes

The Agency Act, LSDRSG no. 1163 (1974), *quoted and translated in Laws of the Sudan*, vol. 7 (5th ed. 1981) 15 n.5

C. Civ. (Civil Code) art. 1384 (1994) (France) 15

C.C. (Civil Code) § 2049 (1991) (Italy) 15 n.6

Codigo Civil (Civil Code) art. 800 (1981) (Portugal) 15 n.6

Minpō (Civil Code) art. 715 (1997) (Japan) 15

Section 831BGB (Civil Code) (1975) (Germany) 15

Restatements, treatises, and law review articles

46 American Jurisprudence 2d Joint Ventures

 § 8 17

 § 35 16

William E. Butler, *Russian Law* (2d. ed. 2003) 17

Philip Sifrid A. Fortun, Mylene Marcia-Creencia, et al., *Philippines*, in *2 International Agency & Distribution Law* (Dennis Campbell ed., 2001) 15 n.5

Hamilton, Harrison & Matthews Advocates, *Kenya*, in *2 International Agency & Distribution Law* (Dennis Campbell ed., 2001) 15 n.5

Samuel Hong, *Malaysia*, in *2 International Agency & Distribution Law*, (Dennis Campbell ed., 2001) 15 n.5

Chibli Mallat, *From Islamic to Middle Eastern Law*, 51 Am. J. Comp. L. 699 (2003) 17

Konstantin Obolensky & Akhmed Glashev, *Russia*, in *2 International Agency & Distribution Law* (Dennis Campbell ed., 2001) 15 n.6

Leopoldo Olavarria Campagna, <i>Venezuela, in 2 International Agency & Distribution Law</i> (Dennis Campbell ed., 2001)	15 n.6
Restatement (Second) of Agency	
§ 216	14
§ 219	14
§§ 228–236	14
Restatement (Third) of the Foreign Relations Law of the United States	
§ 703 cmt. d	25
Paula Rivka Schochet, <i>A New Role for an Old Rule: Local Remedies and Expanding Human Rights Jurisdiction Under the Torture Victim Protection Act</i> , 19 Col. Hum. Rts. L.R. 223 (1987)	25
Juan Francisco Torres Landa & R. Barrera, <i>Mexico, in 2 International Agency & Distribution Law</i> (Dennis Campbell ed., 2001)	15 n.6
